
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care 

 
To: Councillors Coles 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 February 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday 28 February 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 19 
February 2024. 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

17 January 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this
[...]
 act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Date 17 January 2024 

Present Councillor J Coles   

Officers Present Angela Padfield, Head of York Learning 
Paul Cliff, Head of Service, Adult Learning and 
Skills (York and North Yorkshire) 

 

11. Declarations of Interest (10:00)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
12. Minutes (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member considered the minutes of the Decision Session 
held on 15 November 2023, and drew attention to item 9 (Investment of 
2023/24 Council Budget Growth Money – substance Misuse) noting the 
correction made in the meeting to the paragraphs 1 and 18 of the report. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 

November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
13. Public Participation (10:02)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Denise Craghill presented a petition calling for the current 9am-6pm 
opening hours of Museum Gardens to be extended. She drew attention to 
the health and wellbeing benefits of free access to green spaces and noted 
that the Gardens were a major asset to city. Extending the hours would 
offer a safe and unpolluted walking route to work and school, a space for 
exercise and socialising on summer evenings, and help support the city 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



centre economy. She acknowledged practical challenges and argued for a 
problem-solving approach with city partners to improve access. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she would raise the issue at her next 
meeting with the York Museums Trust. 

 
 
14. York Learning Self Assessment Report 2022/23 (10:05)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report outlining York Learning’s 
performance in the academic year 2022-23 against the Education 
Inspection Framework.  
 
The Head of York Learning provided an overview, noting that the report 
had been compiled from subm
[...]
and social media. 
Online safety was embedded throughout the course offer. 

 
The Head of York Learning also provided updated data received since the 
publication of the report as follows: 

 On p. 17, in the paragraph on ‘Adult Learning Programmes’, the 
figure for Achievement rates was updated to 72.2%. 

 On p. 18, the figures for ‘Education and Training Headline Information 
(QAR at R13)’ were updated to: Achievement: 72.2%, Pass Rate: 
84.7%, and Retention: 83.5%. 

 On p. 19, the figures for ‘Headline – 16-19 Education (R13)’ were 
updated to: Achievement: 70.8% and Retention: 83.5%. 

 
Resolved: That the report be approved subject to the updated data as 
provided by the Head of York Learning. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound governance 
arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10:00 am and finished at 10:21 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Meeting date: 21 January 2024 

Report of: Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 

Portfolio of: Cllr Jo Coles, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 

Decision Report: North Yorkshire and City of York 
Domestic Abuse Strategy 2024-2028 

 

 

Subject of Report 

1. This report presents to the Executive Member the North Yorkshire 
and City of York Domestic Abuse Strategy 2024-2028, along with 
the accompanying Equality Impact Assessment, for adoption and 
consideration of implications for CYC. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 

2. The adoption of the strategy and of its key priorities and 
commitments by the City of York Council means that full support to 
victims and survivors of domestic abuse along with work to reduce 
risk from perpetrators takes place as a whole system approach in 
partnership with North Yorkshire, working across the geographical 
footprint in line with the Office of Fire, Police and Crime 
Commissioner and that of North Yorkshire Police.  
 

3. Tackling domestic abuse is a key partnership commitment within 
York’s Community Safety Strategy, and a national priority. Domestic 
abuse blights lives, causes huge distress and upheaval for 
individuals, and has a negative effect on communities, families and 
the health of children and adults. Whilst capacity and finances are 
constrained across public services, presenting a challenge to this 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

type of work, the strategy which is presented here offers a joint and 
coordinated approach to this issue, likely to be the most effective 
and – in the end – preventive model to reduce further demand on 
services and produce the best outcomes. It pulls on the strengths of 
cross-working with North Yorkshire, whilst retaining bespoke actions 
relevant to our local York context, and it builds on years of 
consultation and co-production.   

 

Policy Basis for Decision 

4. The strategy and Equality Impact Assessment highlights the 
disproportionate effect of domestic abuse on those who are 
adversely affected by health inequalities. The commitment of the 
strategy is to reduce those inequalities by targeted work and 
support.  
 

5. It has been written to align with national legislation on Domestic 
Abuse, in particular the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 which covers 
additional duties on local authorities and other bodies to work 
together to commission services and tackle the root causes of 
Domestic Abuse. 
 

6. The Strategy is one of the key pillars of the new York Community 
Safety Strategy, and aligns with the Council Plan 2023-2027 which 
commits to ‘take a council-wide approach to tackle domestic abuse 
and support victims and survivors’. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 

7. Commissioned services and partnership working around Domestic 
Abuse in York draws from a number of funding sources, including 
the council, Office for Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, and 
through the Local Authority Domestic Abuse Duty grant. The 
strategy itself has no new financial implications and acts as a 
framework against which current resources can be allocated. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

8. The Executive Member is asked to:  

Approve and adopt the North Yorkshire and York Domestic 
Abuse Strategy 2024-2028. 

Page 8



 

Reason:  to commit City of York Council to support the key 
priorities and commitments. 

Background 

9. The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 established in law the office of the 
Domestic Abuse Commissioner (DAC), to provide public leadership 
on domestic abuse issues, to play a key role in overseeing and 
monitoring the provision of domestic abuse services in England and 
Wales, and to promote best practice, including in multi-agency 
working. 

10. Multi-agency working should be embedded into approaches to 
responding to domestic abuse and should offer a range of 
interventions and support, from early intervention to support for 
high-risk cases through formalised safeguarding arrangements. 

11. Domestic abuse is everybody’s business and as such the strategy 
sets out our vision of how we will work collaboratively to create 
lasting change across all our communities with the voice of the 
victim at the heart of our response; and where perpetrators of abuse 
are held accountable for their behaviour. 

12. The Act conferred the responsibility of every local authority to 
establish a Domestic Abuse Partnership Board. The York Board has 
provided the vehicle for consultation for the strategy and will 
oversee the actions from the strategy and provide governance along 
with the Safer York Partnership. 

13. The adoption of the strategy enables the City of York Council to fulfil 
its commitment to multi-agency working using a collaborative 
framework across York and North Yorkshire for the best outcomes 
for those at risk of domestic abuse. 

14. The Strategy is attached as an annexe to this report, and in 
summary covers the following key priority areas, making a series of 
commitments against them: 

 Prevention and Early Identification 

 Authentic & Inclusive Support for All  

 Drive Change Together  

 Accountability  
 

 

Page 9



 

Consultation Analysis 

15. Consultation has taken place on the strategy through members of 
the Domestic Abuse Partnership Board in both York and North 
Yorkshire. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 

16. Option 1 
For the City of York Council to adopt the strategy and support the 
priorities and commitments so that those at risk of domestic abuse 
are supported and harm from perpetrators is mitigated. 

 
17. Option 2 

The strategy is not adopted by City of York Council therefore risking 
working in isolation from our multi-agency partners and 
stakeholders across the wider system and geographical footprint, 
increasing the risk of duplication of work and reduced benefits to 
those at risk of harm. 
 

Organisational Impact and Implications 

18. Financial - Commissioned services and partnership working around 
Domestic Abuse in York draws from a number of funding sources, 
including the council, Office for Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner, and through the Local Authority Domestic Abuse 
Duty grant. The strategy itself has no new financial implications and 
acts as a framework against which current resources can be 
allocated. 

19. Human Resources (HR) - If the strategy is adopted, the Council 
will ensure that the workforce are also aware of the priorities and 
commitments, and these will be reflected in relevant guidance 
documents as appropriate.  

20. Health and Wellbeing – CYC has adopted a public health 
approach to tackling domestic abuse, and the aims and objectives 
of this strategy if achieved will reduce health inequalities and 
contribute to creating more positive conditions for health in our city. 

21. Legal - Section 57(1) of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 requires that 
the Council must assess, or make arrangements for the assessmen
[...]
................................................ 15 

    Prevention and Early Identification .............................................................................................. 15 

Authentic & Inclusive Support for All ........................................................................................... 16 

Drive Change Together ................................................................................................................. 17 

Accountability .................................................................................................................................. 19 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

Acronyms 

 

CYC City of York Council  

DA Domestic Abuse  

DAHA Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance  

DA- LPB Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board 

DHR Domestic Homicide Review 

IDAS Independent Domestic Abuse Services  

IMD Index of multiple Deprivation 

LGBTQ+ Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and 
Queer/Questioning 

MARAC Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference   

MATAC Multi-Agency Tasking and Coordination  

NYC North Yorkshire Council 

NYP North Yorkshire Police 

OFPCC Office of Police Fire and Crime Commissioner 

ONS Office of National Statistics  

RSHE Relationship, Sex, and Health Education 

VAWG Violence Against Women and Girls  

 

 

In partnership with and supported by 

 

North 
Yorkshire 
Council 

 

North 
Yorkshire 
Children 
Safeguarding 
Partnership 

 
North 
Yorkshire 
Community 
Safety 
Partnership  

Page 16



 

 

Safer York 
Partnership 

 
City of York 
Council 

 
North 
Yorkshire 
Police 

 
Office of the 
Police Fire and 
Crime 
Commissioner 

 
ICB Yorkshire 
& Humber  

 
Tees Esk 
Wear Valleys 
NHS 
Foundation 
Trust 

 

Page 17



 

 

South Tees 
NHS 
Foundation 
Trust 

  
Bradford and 
Craven District 
Healthcare 
Partnership 

BDCHCP_Logo.eps

 
IDAS 

 
HALO 

 
Foundation 

Foundation-Logo-Str

apline-CMYK.eps  
Department for 
Work and 
Pensions 

 
National 
Probation 
S
[...]
uch as gender, age, sexual orientation, and ethnicity. Domestic abuse 
not only affects the person who is being directly harmed; it also has a detrimental effect 
on those who witness or live with it. This particularly relates to children and young 
people impacted by domestic abuse - who can experience severe negative impacts 
on their development, as well as life-long effects without early intervention and 
support. These are some of the many reasons why partners in North Yorkshire take a 
trauma informed, coordinated and holistic approach to working with children and their 
families.  This includes our being committed to ensuring that those who cause harm 
or deploy abusive behaviours are safely challenged and held accountable - but also 
supported to change their behaviour.  
 
In North Yorkshire, we believe our people can live their lives in communities free from 
domestic abuse. We strive, through our Strategy, to raise awareness of what domestic 
abuse is, whilst demonstrating what services and communities working together can 
achieve whilst preventing or supporting and protecting all who are impacted by it”. 
 

Page 19



 

 

City of York – Peter Roderick 

“This Strategy is a major milestone in our work across North Yorkshire and York to 

drive system-level change around Domestic Abuse, for the sake of all our communities 

and residents. 

Far too many lives within our area are impacted by the devasting effects of domestic 

abuse – an estimated 32,500 adult victims alone in our area, many of whom will not 

be known to support services and who suffer from a hidden crime which often goes 

unreported. As the Director of Public Health for York, I recognise the effect this has on 

our population and the burden of distress this places on people’s mental, emotional, 

social and physical health, never mind the wider costs to society. This needs to be an 

issue of urgency for all of us. 

There is no one agency able to tackle this issue alone. So, we hav
[...]
st deprived out of 152 upper tier local authorities in the Index of 

Multiple Deprivation (IMD), 2015. Scarborough is the most deprived district and there 

are pockets of high deprivation across the county. 

With regards to domestic abuse, in the 2022/2023 financial year there were 6290 

domestic abuse related crimes recorded by North Yorkshire Police that had occurred 

in North Yorkshire. The greatest number of domestic abuse related crimes were 

reported in several wards within the locality of Scarborough, followed by Selby during 

this period. Of the reported crimes, 68.6% of victims were female, typically aged 

between 31-40 years, whilst 70.58% of suspects were male of the same age 

 

North Yorkshire Police Domestic Abuse Related Crimes (North Yorkshire) 

 20/21 21/22 22/23 

Q1 (Apr-Jun) 1420 1523 1573 

Q2 (Jul-Sep) 1615 1660 1778 

Q3 (Oct-Dec) 1424 1625 1501 

Q4 (Jan-Mar) 1307 1538 1438 

Total 5766 6346 6290 

 

York  
 

According to the latest census data (2021) York has a population of 202,821 residents, 

which represents a 2.4% rise between 2011 and 2021, with a further forecast increase 

of another 13,000 individuals in the following two years. 

The City of York is classed as predominantly urban and has two universities, the 

University of York and York St John University, with 48,779 students in York. Our older 

Page 27



 

 

population is growing year on year and has risen 12.7% since 2011 and there are 

currently 9,854 people over the age of 80 living in York. 

7.3% of residents in York are from Black or minority ethnic groups, 5.5% are from 

White but non-British background and 10.8% were born outside the UK. York has a 

higher-than-average LGBTQ+ population compared to the regional and national 

statistics (5.5% York, 3.0% region, 3.1% England & Wales). Over 17.1% of residents 

are disabled and 7.7% have carer responsibilities.  

York was ranked 140 out of 151 in the Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) ranking of 

the least deprived local authorities in 2019, having risen 5 places since 2015.  

With regards to domestic abuse, in the 2022/2023 financial year there were 2,069 

domestic abuse related crimes recorded by North Yorkshire Police that had occurred 

in York. The greatest number of domestic abuse related crimes were reported in 

Guildhall (263), Westfield (249), Micklegate (200) and Heworth (190) during the same 

period. Of the 2,069 reported crimes, 72% of victims were female, typically aged 

between 20-39 years, whilst 73% of suspects were male of the same age range.  

 

North Yorkshire Police Domestic Abuse Related Crimes (York) 

 20/21 21/22 22/23 

Q1 (Apr-Jun) 541 581 504 

Q2 (Jul-Sep) 561 611 599 

Q3 (Oct-Dec) 502 575 604 

Q4 (Jan-Mar) 460 551 362 

Total 2,064 2,318 2,069 

 

Existing Local Services & Demand 
 

The local specialised domestic abuse services in North Yorkshire and the City of York 

are presently jointly commissioned by North Yorkshire City council and, City of York 

Council, and the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC). 

Managed through a central hub referral point, IDAS currently offers local victim support 

services, including a community-based support service, a refuge and accommodation 

service, and a service for children & young people affected by domestic abuse. 

Additionally, IDAS provides a Respect Service, employing a Respect Accredited 

Programme to assist families where young people exhibit abusive behaviours toward 

their parents or within intimate relationships with other young people. As part of the 

joint commissioning arrangements, there is also the provision of an Adult Perpetrator 

Service, a voluntary behaviour change intervention for standard risk perpetrators of 

domestic abuse, currently delivered by Foundation.  

 

The impact report for the 2022/2023 period from IDAS showed that they had received 

9,739 referrals and 17,012 helpline calls. IDAS Hub which offers triage and shor
[...]
teams are 
empowered to recognise harm in all its forms, supporting victims, survivors 
and their families to live free from abuse. 
 

2.6 We will work in partnership with internal and external stakeholders to gather 
the authentic voice of victims, engaging with victims of domestic abuse where 
appropriate, to represent the views and voice of victims and service users at 
the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Boards.  
 

2.7 We will ensure that marginalised communities and those with multiple complex 
needs feel safe and secure, whilst feeling they are able to report abuse and 
access services to help them cope and recover. 

 

Priority 3 

Drive Change Together  
 
We will build upon our existing partnership approach to tackling domestic abuse, 
working together to achieve our collective priorities and commitments. We will work 
to improve how agencies effectively share information, assess risk and collaborate 
in their response to victims, survivors, their families and those that cause harm, with 
clear pathways into specialist support.  
 

Commitments  
 
3.1 We will further strengthen our existing Local Partnership Board arrangements, 

by ensuring stakeholders work together to address the identified gaps within 
the findings of our local needs assessment and wider system review.  

 
3.2 Partners will work collectively to bring together comparable, accurate and 

consistent data on areas such as commissioning, provision, and gap analysis, 
enabling the effective monitoring of need and demand. This information-
sharing will work to strengthen the future development of our strategic 
assessment and support our understanding around under-reporting, ensuring 
we learn lessons and draw out the right narratives from the evidence. Where 
necessary we will commission research where gaps in knowledge exist to 
strengthen our response to domestic abuse. 

 

Page 31



 

 

3.3 We will ensure partners participate in the Domestic Homicide Review process, 
and that le
[...]
 may be more 
prone to normalizing abusive behaviour and might not 
perceive themselves as victims, possibly due to a generational 
knowledge gap. The new strategy aims to enhance public 
awareness regarding domestic abuse and its various forms, 
particularly focusing on addressing the unique challenges 
faced by older victims. 

Positive  H 

P
age 43



EIA 02/2021 
 

Disability 
 

A report done by Public Health England (2015) highlights that 
disabled people:  

 experience disproportionately higher rates of domestic 
abuse. 

 experience domestic abuse for longer periods of time, 
and more severe and frequent abuse than non-disabled 
people. 

 encounter differing dynamics of domestic abuse, which 
may include more severe coercion, control, or abuse 
from carers. 
 

This unique situation was also highlighted in the local needs 
assessment, which identified gaps in capturing information 
about disabled victims. The report attributes this issue to 
deficient reporting systems and a failure to inquire about 
disability when victims access services. Evidence gathered 
revealed that even in attempts to collect disability data, there 
were numerous unknown details that put this group at risk. 
Insufficient information about a victim can subsequently result 
in situations where disabled domestic abuse victims and their 
families struggle to access the appropriate support. According 
to the prevalence tool used by Safelives, an estimated 3,500 
disabled victims of domestic abuse were in York between 
2020-2022. The report further examined people with visual 
impairment, estimating that approximately one in 12 visually 
impaired individuals in the UK have been victims or survivors 
of domestic abuse. This translates to 188,000 out of the 2.19 
million blind and partially sighted people in the country having 

Positive  H 

P
age 44

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/disability/articles/outcomesfordisabledpeopleintheuk/2020#crime



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Date 21 February 2024 

Present Councillor Coles 

Officers Present Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 

 

15. Declarations of Interest (10:05)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
16. Minutes (10:06)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 17 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
17. Public Participation (10:07)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
18. North Yorkshire and City of York Domestic Abuse Strategy 
2024-2028 (10:07)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report presenting the North Yorkshire 

and City of York Domestic Abuse Strategy 2024-2028 for approval and 

adoption. 

The Director of Public Health provided an overview, noting that the strategy 

offered a coordinated multiagency approach to tackling domestic abuse, 

drawing on existing cross-working with North Yorkshire Council and other 

regional partners, and in line with new statutory requirements for local 

authorities under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. Following on from a 

strategic needs assessment, the strategy involved commitments in four key 



priority areas, Prevention and Early Identification, Authentic and Inclusive 

Support for All, Driving Change Together, and Accountability, which would 

be used to help direct resources including additional funding from the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

The Executive Member welcomed the work of officers and partners on the 

strategy, and in response to her questions on the scale of the problem 

locally it was confirmed that over 2000 domestic abuse related crimes were 

reported to North Yorkshire Police annually in York. Reporting had fallen in 

the first year of the pandemic but climbed by around 10% in 2021-22, 

although it remained to be seen if this was a rising trend or not. Challenges 

with the available data as indicated in the Equalities Impact Assessment 

accompanying the report were noted, including around disability, 

pregnancy and maternity; while disabled people experienced 

disproportionately higher rates of domestic abuse for longer periods of 

time, there were gaps in capturing information about disabled victims of 

domestic abuse locally.    

It was also confirmed that taking an ‘everyone’s business’ preventative 

public health approach should create opportunities for early intervention to 

break the cycle of domestic abuse. This meant ensuring basic training in 

domestic abuse awareness for health and other staff was carried out 

effectively at scale and volume.  

 

Resolved:   To approve and adopt the North Yorkshire and York Domestic 

Abuse Strategy 2024-2028. 

 

Reason:     To commit City of York Council to support the key priorities and 

commitments. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 


